## Enrolled House Bill 5027

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Budget and Management Division, Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER .	
-----------	--

## AN ACT

Relating to the financial administration of the Oregon Health Licensing Agency; and declaring an emergency.

## Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the following new or increased fees, adopted by the Oregon Health Licensing Agency and approved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved as follows:

- **Board of Cosmetology:** (a) Applications, certificate by reciprocity - per field of practice..... \$ 100 Original issuance of **(b)** authorizations to practice: (A) Certificate by reciprocity - per field of practice..... \$ 45 (B) Independent contractor - one year..... \$ 100 (C) Certificate of Identification
- (c) Renewal of authorization to practice:
- (A) Practitioner certificate
   per field of practice......\$ 45
  (B) Practitioner certificate
- (C) Facility one year ...... \$ 110 (D) Independent contractor - one year ..... \$ 100
- (E) Certificate of Identification
  (freelance authorization)
   one year.....\$ 100

( <b>d</b> )	Delinquency - per year	\$	30
<b>(e)</b>	Information packets	\$	10
<b>(2)</b>	State Board of Direct Entry		
	Midwifery, delinquency - per		
	year	\$	<b>50</b>
<b>(3)</b>	Advisory Council for		
	Electrologists, Permanent		
	Color Technicians and		
	Tattoo Artists:		
(a)	Applications:		
<b>(A)</b>	Temporary practitioner	\$	<b>50</b>
<b>(B)</b>	Event facility		100
<b>(b)</b>	Permits:		
(A)	Temporary practitioner	\$	20
<b>(B)</b>	Event facility:		
(i)	1 - 100 booths	\$	<b>725</b>
(ii)	101 - 200 booths	\$	1,450
(iii)	201 - 300 booths	\$	2,175
(iv)	301 - 400 booths	\$	2,900
<b>(v)</b>	401 - 500 booths	\$	3,625
<b>(c)</b>	Delinquency - per year	\$	50
<b>(4)</b>	Respiratory Therapist Licensing		
	Board, delinquency - per year	\$	<b>50</b>
<b>(5)</b>	Sex Offender Treatment Board,		
	delinquency - per year	\$	<b>50</b>
~-~	UTTONIO TIL COLL A . I .	-	

SECTION 2. This 2011 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2011 Act takes effect July 1, 2011.

Passed by House June 9, 2011 Received by Governor: ....., 2011 Approved: Ramona Kenady Line, Chief Clerk of House ....., 2011 ..... Bruce Hanna, Speaker of House John Kitzhaber, Governor Arnie Roblan, Speaker of House Filed in Office of Secretary of State: Passed by Senate June 15, 2011 ....., 2011 ..... Peter Courtney, President of Senate Kate Brown, Secretary of State